Internet Engineering Task Force (IETF)                       A. Melnikov
Request for Comments: 6710                                     Isode Ltd
Category: Standards Track                                    K. Carlberg
ISSN: 2070-1721                                                      G11
                                                             August 2012
Simple Mail Transfer Protocol Extension for Message Transfer Priorities
Abstract
   This memo defines an extension to the SMTP (Simple Mail Transfer

   Besides the actions taken at the application level, it can thus be
   important to deploy priority or precedence mechanisms offered by the
   network itself to ensure timely delivery of the emails.  Examples
   would be the use of DiffServ [RFC2474], RSVP [RFC2205], and [RFC6401]
   (an extension to RSVP that prioritizes reservations).
Melnikov & Carlberg          Standards Track                    [Page 3]
RFC 6710        Message Transfer Priority SMTP Extension     August 2012
2.  Conventions Used in This Document
   The key words "MUST", "MUST NOT", "REQUIRED", "SHALL", "SHALL NOT",
   "SHOULD", "SHOULD NOT", "RECOMMENDED", "MAY", and "OPTIONAL" in this
   document are to be interpreted as described in [RFC2119] when they
   appear in ALL CAPS.  These words also appear in this document in
   lower case as plain English words, absent their normative meanings.
   The formal syntax uses the Augmented Backus-Naur Form (ABNF)
   [RFC5234] notation including the core rules defined in Appendix B of
   RFC 5234 [RFC5234].
   In examples, "C:" and "S:" indicate lines sent by the client and
   server, respectively.  Line breaks that do not start with a new "C:"
   or "S:" exist for editorial reasons and are not a part of the
   protocol.

   values that different groups of users can request, and can override
   the priority values specified by MUAs.
   Similarly, MTAs ought to only accept message transfer priorities from
   senders (or only certain groups of such senders) who are
   authenticated and authorized in some way that’s acceptable to the
   MTA.  As part of this policy, they can also restrict maximum priority
   values that different groups of senders can request, and can override
   the priority values specified by them.
   In the absence of the policy enforcement mentioned above, an SMTP
   server (whether an MSA or an MTA) implementing this SMTP extension
   might be susceptible to a denial-of-service attack.  For example,
   malicious clients (MUAs/MSAs/MTAs) can try to abuse this feature by
   always requesting priority 9.
12.  References
12.1.  Normative References
   [RFC2033]  Myers, J., "Local Mail Transfer Protocol", RFC 2033,
              October 1996.
   [RFC2034]  Freed, N., "SMTP Service Extension for Returning Enhanced
              Error Codes", RFC 2034, October 1996.
   [RFC2119]  Bradner, S., "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate
              Requirement Levels", BCP 14, RFC 2119, March 1997.
   [RFC3461]  Moore, K., "Simple Mail Transfer Protocol (SMTP) Service
              Extension for Delivery Status Notifications (DSNs)",
              RFC 3461, January 2003.
   [RFC5226]  Narten, T. and H. Alvestrand, "Guidelines for Writing an
              IANA Considerations Section in RFCs", BCP 26, RFC 5226,
              May 2008.
   [RFC5234]  Crocker, D., Ed. and P. Overell, "Augmented BNF for Syntax
              Specifications: ABNF", STD 68, RFC 5234, January 2008.
   [RFC5248]  Hansen, T. and J. Klensin, "A Registry for SMTP Enhanced
              Mail System Status Codes", BCP 138, RFC 5248, June 2008.
   [RFC5321]  Klensin, J., "Simple Mail Transfer Protocol", RFC 5321,
              October 2008.
Melnikov & Carlberg          Standards Track                   [Page 19]
RFC 6710        Message Transfer Priority SMTP Extension     August 2012
   [RFC5322]  Resnick, P., Ed., "Internet Message Format", RFC 5322,
              October 2008.
   [RFC6409]  Gellens, R. and J. Klensin, "Message Submission for Mail",
              STD 72, RFC 6409, November 2011.
12.2.  Informative References

              Extension for Checkpoint/Restart", RFC 1845,
              September 1995.
   [RFC1870]  Klensin, J., Freed, N., and K. Moore, "SMTP Service
              Extension for Message Size Declaration", STD 10, RFC 1870,
              November 1995.
   [RFC2156]  Kille, S., "MIXER (Mime Internet X.400 Enhanced Relay):
              Mapping between X.400 and RFC 822/MIME", RFC 2156,
              January 1998.
   [RFC2205]  Braden, B., Ed., Zhang, L., Berson, S., Herzog, S., and S.
              Jamin, "Resource ReSerVation Protocol (RSVP) -- Version 1
              Functional Specification", RFC 2205, September 1997.
   [RFC2474]  Nichols, K., Blake, S., Baker, F., and D. Black,
              "Definition of the Differentiated Services Field (DS
              Field) in the IPv4 and IPv6 Headers", RFC 2474,
              December 1998.
   [RFC2852]  Newman, D., "Deliver By SMTP Service Extension", RFC 2852,
              June 2000.
   [RFC3207]  Hoffman, P., "SMTP Service Extension for Secure SMTP over
              Transport Layer Security", RFC 3207, February 2002.
   [RFC4125]  Le Faucheur, F. and W. Lai, "Maximum Allocation Bandwidth
              Constraints Model for Diffserv-aware MPLS Traffic
              Engineering", RFC 4125, June 2005.
Melnikov & Carlberg          Standards Track                   [Page 20]
RFC 6710        Message Transfer Priority SMTP Extension     August 2012
   [RFC4127]  Le Faucheur, F., Ed., "Russian Dolls Bandwidth Constraints
              Model for Diffserv-aware MPLS Traffic Engineering",
              RFC 4127, June 2005.
   [RFC4190]  Carlberg, K., Brown, I., and C. Beard, "Framework for
              Supporting Emergency Telecommunications Service (ETS) in
              IP Telephony", RFC 4190, November 2005.
   [RFC4412]  Schulzrinne, H. and J. Polk, "Communications Resource
              Priority for the Session Initiation Protocol (SIP)",
              RFC 4412, February 2006.
   [RFC4422]  Melnikov, A., Ed. and K. Zeilenga, Ed., "Simple
              Authentication and Security Layer (SASL)", RFC 4422,
              June 2006.
   [RFC5228]  Guenther, P., Ed. and T. Showalter, Ed., "Sieve: An Email
              Filtering Language", RFC 5228, January 2008.
   [RFC5598]  Crocker, D., "Internet Mail Architecture", RFC 5598,
              July 2009.
   [RFC6401]  Le Faucheur, F., Polk, J., and K. Carlberg, "RSVP
              Extensions for Admission Priority", RFC 6401,
              October 2011.